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Overview 
 

Category 
N$ Millions Change in N$ Millions % Change 

Outstanding 
One 

Month 
One 
Year 

m/m y/y 

Corporates  45,778.4   850.2   (61.4) 1.89% -0.13% 
Individuals  65,811.2   (15.9)  3,294.1  -0.02% 5.27% 

Mortgage Loans  58,906.2   (3.0)  541.9  -0.01% 0.93% 
Other Loans & Advances  28,263.8   223.4   913.1  0.80% 3.34% 
Overdrafts  13,063.5   504.9   883.8  4.02% 7.26% 
Instalment Credit  11,356.1   109.0   893.9  0.97% 8.54% 

Total PSCE*  111,589.6   834.3   3,232.7  0.75% 2.98% 
*Normalised for claims on non-resident private sectors 
Source: Bank of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
Private sector credit (PSCE) grew by N$834.3 million or 0.75% m/m in June, bringing the 
normalised cumulative credit outstanding to N$111.6 billion (removing the interbank swaps the 
Bank of Namibia (BoN) accounts for in non-resident private sector claims). On a year-on-year 
basis, PSCE growth ticked up to 2.98% from 1.53% in May. N$3.23 billion worth of credit was 
extended to the private sector over the past twelve months, 6.1% more than the N$3.05 billion 
issued over the same period a year ago. Individuals took up N$3.29 billion worth of credit over 
this period, while corporates deleveraged by N$61.4 million.  
 
 

PSCE Issuance 
Growth (% y/y) 
 
 

 
Source: Bank of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
 

Credit Extension to Individuals 
 
Credit extended to individuals remained steady month-on-month but rose 5.3% y/y, in line with 
inflation. Overdrafts facilities to individuals contracted by a rather meaningful 2.2% m/m and 1.4% 
y/y. ‘Other loans and advances’, which consists of credit card debt and personal- and term loans, 
posted moderate growth of 0.1% on a month-on-month basis, although the category’s growth on 
a year-on-year basis remains elevated at 15.9%. Mortgage loans were relatively unchanged 
month-on-month but rose 3.3% y/y, whereas instalment credit to individuals grew by 0.1% m/m 
and 4.2% y/y. 
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Annual Credit Growth 
(Individuals) 
 
 

 
Source: Bank of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
 

Credit Extension to Corporates 
 
Credit extended to corporates grew by 1.9% m/m but remained 0.1% lower than a year ago. The 
month-on-month growth was primarily driven by a 5.5% m/m and 9.4% y/y increase in overdraft 
facilities. The fact that most of the other longer-term categories recorded contractions suggests 
that some corporates could be experiencing short-term cash flow constraints. Mortgage loans 
contracted by 0.1% m/m and 5.9% y/y. ‘Other loans and advances’ increased by 1.3% m/m but 
fell 4.2% y/y, and instalment credit grew by 2.2% m/m and 15.7% y/y.  
 

Annual Credit Growth 
(Corporates) 
 
 

 
Source: Bank of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
 

Banking Sector Liquidity 
 
The overall liquidity position of the commercial banks weakened during June but remained strong 
historically. The liquidity position declined by N$980.6 million to an average of N$9.93 billion. 
According to the BoN the contraction was due to “corporates gearing up for corporate tax 
payments”. 
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Namibian Banking 
Liquidity 
 
 

 

Source: Bank of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
 

Money Supply and Reserves 
 
The BoN’s latest monetary statistics show that broad money supply (M2) rose by N$7.69 billion 
or 6.0% y/y in June. The stock of international reserves increased by 6.6% m/m or N$3.29 billion 
to N$53.0 billion, translating to 5.5 months of import cover. The BoN ascribed the strong increase 
to diamond sales proceeds, Customer Foreign Currency (CFC) placements as well as net 
commercial bank inflows due to portfolio investment inflows.  
 

Foreign Reserves 
 
 

 
Source: Bank of Namibia, IJG Securities 

 
 

Outlook 
 
PSCE growth ticked up in June; however, the growth rate continues to trend at around half the 
levels observed prior to the pandemic. Credit extended to individuals is just about in line with 
inflation, driven by mortgage loans and the relatively short-term ‘other loans and advances’ in 
nearly equal measure in monetary terms. Credit uptake by corporates however remains subdued, 
as businesses continue to mostly de-lever their balance sheets. We do not anticipate overall PSCE 
growth to pick up materially in the short- to medium term, while central bank rhetoric in both 
Namibia and South Africa remains hawkish. 
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